
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1734 

ANSWERED ON 11
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2021 

  

BULK DATA SHARING POLICY & PROCEDURE 

  

1734.  SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

lM+d ifjogu vkSj jktekxZ ea=h 

 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the present status of Bulk Data Sharing Policy & Procedure of 

the Ministry; 

(b)  the revenue collected by the Ministry by providing access to 

VAHAN and SARATHI database; 

(c)  whether the said revenue is also shared with the States; 

(d)  if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Andhra Pradesh;  

(e)  the list of Government and Private entities which have access 

to the VAHAN and SARATHI databases; and 

(f) whether the Government proposes to demand deletion of all the 

data from private players and if so, the details thereof? 

  

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) Bulk data sharing Policy & Procedure has been scrapped by this 

Ministry. 

(b) The revenue collected by the Government by providing access 

to VAHAN and SARATHI database is Rupees 1,11,38,79,757. 

(c) and (d) No, it is not shared with the States. 



 

(e) The list of Government and Private entities which have access 

to the VAHAN and SARATHI databases is attached as Annexure. 

(f) No such proposal is under consideration.   

 

  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THE LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1734 ANSWERED ON 11.02.2021 

ASKED BY SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS REGARDING BULK DATA 

SHARING POLICY & PROCEDURE 
 

Sl. 

NO 

GOVERNMENT ORGANISATION PRIVATE ORGANISATION 

1.  

CERSAI 

AFFINITY MULTISERVICES 

PVT LTD 

2.  CHECKPOST AUTOMATION 

PROJECT, GUJRAT ALLAHABAD BANK 

3.  COMMISSIONER OF GEOLOGY 

AND MINING, GUJARAT 

AU FINANCIERS INDIA 

LIMITED 

4.  COMMISSIONER OF 

TRANSPORT, GUJARAT AXIS BANK 

5.  CRIME BRANCH, DELHI 

POLICE 

BAJAJ ALLIANZ GENERAL 

INSURANCE CO. LTD. 

6.  CRIME BRANCH, RAJASTHAN 

POLICE BAJAJ FINANCE LIMITED 

7.  DELHI TRAFFIC POLICE BANK OF MAHARASTRA 

8.  DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

GOVT. OF PUNJAB  BANSAL CREDIT PVT LIMITED 

9.  DEPARTMENT OF FOREST, 

GOVT. OF RAJASTHAN 

BHARAT FINANCIAL 

INCLUSION LIMITED 

10.  DEPARTMENT OF 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 

BMW INDIA FINANCIAL 

SERVICES PVT LTD 

11.  DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND 

GEOLOGY, MINISTRY OF 

RAJASTHAN 

BUSSAN AUTO FINANCE 

INDIA PVT LTD 

12.  DEPARTMENT OF TRADE & 

TAXES. GOVT. OF NCT OF 

DELHI CAPITAL FIRST LIMITED 

13.  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT, 

GOVT OF GOA 

CARGO EXCHANGE INDIA PVT 

LTD 

14.  DIRECTORATE OF GEOLOGY 

AND MINING, CHHATTISGARH  

CARS24 FINANCIAL SERVICES 

PVT LTD 

15.  

ECHALLAN APP, DELHI 

TRAFFIC POLICE 

CHOLAMANDALAM 

INVESTMENT & FINANCE CO 

LTD 

16.  ECHALLAN APP, NIC CHOLA MS GENERAL 



INSURANCE CO. LTD. 

17.  E-CHALLAN IN SASGUJ 

PROJECT, HOME 

DEPARTMENT CITI BANK 

18.  ECHALLAN, MPARIVAHAN CLIX FINANCE INDIA LTD 

19.  ECHALLAN, POLICE 

DEPARTMENT, TELANGANA 

CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL 

PRIVATE LTD 

20.  

GOA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

CREDIT ONE PAYMENT 

SOLUTIONS PVT LTD 

21.  

GOA TRAFFIC POLICE 

CREDIT WISE CAPITAL 

PRIVATE LTD 

22.  GOODS AND SERVICES TAX 

NETWORK 

DAIMLER FINANCIAL SERVICE 

INDIA PVT. LTD. 

23.  GSTN EWAYBILL, NIC, 

KARNATAKA DCB BANK 

24.  HOME DEPARTMENT, 

MAHARASHTRA DECIMUN FINANCIAL LIMITED 

25.  

ICAT, MANESAR 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 

SERVICES INDIAN PVT LTD 

26.  ICJS EPRISONS & EVISITORS 

PROJECT (MHA)  DHARA MOTOR FINANCE LTD 

27.  INDIAN HIGHWAYS 

MANAGEMENT COMPANY LTD. 

(IHMCL), DELHI 

D S INTEGERTED FINSEC PVT 

LTD 

28.  INDIAN PORTS ASSOCIATION, 

DELHI 

EQUITAS SMALL FINANCE 

LIMITED 

29.  IRAD TRANSPORT PROJECT ESAF SMALL FINANCE BANK 

30.  JHARKHAND COMMERCIAL 

TAXES DEPARTMENT ESS KAY FINCORP LIMITED 

31.  JIMMS PMU, DIRECTORATE OF 

MINES, DEPT OF MINES & 

GEOLOGY, JHARKHAND 

EXPRESS ROADWAYS 

PRIVATE LTD 

32.  KOLKATA POLICE FORD CREDIT INDIA PVT LTD 

33.  

MAHAONLINE LIMITED 

FORTUNE INTEGRATED 

ASSETS FINANCE LTD 

34.  MILITARY COLLEGE OF 

TELECOMMUNICATION AND 

ENGINEERING (MCTE) 

FREIGHT COMMERCE 

SOLUTIONS PVT LTD 

35.  MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, 

DELHI 

GO DIGIT GENERAL 

INSURANCE LTD 

36.  MOTOR DRIVING SCHOOL 

VEHICLES IN SARATH GOVE FINANCE LIMITED 

37.  MPARIVAHAN APP, NIC HDB FINANCIAL SERVICES 



LTD 

38.  MUMBAI TRAFFIC POLICE, 

MAHARASHTRA HDFC BANK LTD 

39.  

NAGALAND POLICE 

HDFC ERGO GENERAL 

INSURANCE COMPANY LTD 

40.  NATGRID HERO FIN CORP 

41.  NATIONAL CRIME RECORDS 

BUREAU, DELHI 

HIGHWAY TRANS SERVICE 

PVT LTD 

42.  NATIONAL EGOVERNANCE 

DIVISION (DEITY), DELHI 

HINDUJA LEYLAND FINANCE 

LIMITED 

43.  NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

AUTHORITY OF INDIA, DELHI 

HOME CREDITINDIA FINANCE 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

44.  NR SERVICES, NIC ICICI BANK LIMITED 

45.  OFFICE OF THE ADDL DGP, 

STATE CRIME RECORDS 

BUREAU 

ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL 

INSURANCE COMPANY LTD 

46.  OFFICE OF THE CHIEF 

ELECTORAL OFFICER U.P., 

LUCKNOW IDFC BANK LIMITED 

47.  OTSI (OBJECT TECHNOLOGY 

SOLUTIONS INDIA) 

INCREDIBLE TECHNOLOGIES 

PVT LTD 

48.  

PAID NR SERVICES, NIC 

INDIA INFOLINE FINANCIAL 

LTD 

49.  PRAYAGRAJ SMART CITY 

LIMITED, PRAYAGRAJ UTTAR 

PRADESH 

INDO FARM EQUIPMENT 

LIMITED 

50.  PUNE POLICE, MAHARASHTRA 

POLICE INDUSIND BANK 

51.  

RAJASTHAN TRAFFIC POLICE 

ISUZU MOTOTRS INDIA 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

52.  RAJCOMP INFO SERVICES 

LIMITED (A GOVT OF 

RAJASTHAN UNDERTAKING) 

JKM TRANS SOLUTIONS PVT 

LTD 

53.  ROSMERTA TECHNOLOGIES 

LTD. 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 

INDIA PVT LTD 

54.  SMART CITY AHMEDABAD 

DEVELOPMENT LIMITED 

KANAK DURGA FINACE 

LIMITED 

55.  STATE CRIME RECORD 

BUREAU, TAMILNADU 

KHUSBHU AUTO FINANCE 

LTD 

56.  STF, UP POLICE, LUCKNOW KISSAN RURAL FINANCE LTD 

57.  

TN STATE TRANSPORT DEPT 

KOGTA FINANCIAL (INDIA) 

LIMITED 

58.  TRAFFIC POLICE, UP KOTAK MAHINDRA BANK 



59.  TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, 

CHENNAI 

KOTAK MAHINDRA GENERAL 

INSURANCE CO LTD 

60.  TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, 

MAHARASHTRA LOANZEN FINANCE PVT LTD 

61.  UTTRAKHAND POLICE L&T FINANCIAL SERVICES 

62.  VAHAN PUCC PORTAL, NIC LYNKIT SOLUTIONS PVT LTD 

63.  VARANASI SMART CITY 

LIMITED 

MAGMA HDI GENERAL 

INSURANCE COMPANY LTD 

64.  

VIRTUAL COURT, NIC 

MAHINDRA AND MAHINDRA 

FINACIAL SERVICES LTD 

65.  LAW ENFORCEMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF ALL THE 

STATES/UTS. MANAPPURAM FINANCE LTD 

66.  STATE COORDINATOR OF NIC 

OF ALL THE STATES/UTS 

MAS FINANCIAL SERVICES 

LTD 

67.  

 

MERCEDES-BENZ INDIA 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

68.   MPEE FINANCE PRIVATE LTD 

69.  

 

MUTHOOT CAPITAL 

SERVICES LTD 

70.  

 

NISSAN RENAULT FINANCIAL 

SERVICES PVT LTD 

71.  

 

ORANGE RETAIL FINANCE 

INDIA PRIVATE LTD 

72.  

 

PIAGGO VEHICLES PRIVATE 

LTD 

73.  

 

P.K.LEASING AND FINANCE 

LTD 

74.   PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

75.   RBL BANK LTD 

76.  

 

ROYAL SUNDARAM ALLIANCE 

INSURANCE CO. LTD. 

77.  

 

SAIZAR ENTERPRISE PVT. 

LTD. 

78.  

 

SAKTHI FINANCE PVT 

LIMITED 

79.  

 

SHRIRAM CITY UNION FINACE 

LTD 

80.  

 

SHRIRAM GENERAL 

INSURANCE CO LTD 

81.  

 

SHRI RAM TRANSPORT 

FINANCE COMPANY LTD 

82.   SREI EQUIPMENT FINANCE 



LIMITED 

83.  

 

STANDARD CHARTERED 

GLOBAL BUSINESS SERVICE 

PVT LTD 

84.  

 

STATE BANK OF BIKANER 

AND JAIPUR 

85.   STATE BANK OF HYDERABAD 

86.   STATE BANK OF INDIA 

87.   STATE BANK OF PATIALA 

88.   SUNDARAM FINANCE LIMITED 

89.  

 

SURYODAY SMALL FINANCE 

BANK LIMITED 

90.  

 

SUSTAINABLE AGRO-

COMMERCIAL FINANCE LTD 

91.  

 

TATA CAPITAL FINANCIAL 

SERVICES LTD 

92.  

 

TATA HITACHI 

CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY 

CO PVT LTD 

93.   TATA MOTOR FINANCE LTD 

94.  

 

TEXTILE TRADERS CO-

OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED 

95.  

 

THE BANASKANTHA 

MERCANTILE CO-OP BANK 

LTD 

96.  

 

THE GOA URBAN CO-OP BANK 

LTD 

97.  

 

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE 

COMPANY LIMITED 

98.  

 

THE SARASWAT CO-

OPERATIVE BANK LTD 

99.  

 

TOYOTA FINANCIAL 

SERVICES INDIA 

100.  

 

TOYOTA KIRLOSKAR MOTOR 

PVT LTD 

101.  

 

TRANS IQ TECHNOLOGIES 

PVT LTD 

102.   TRANSUNION CIBIL LIMITED 

103.  

 

TVS CREDIT SERVICES 

LIMITED 

104.  

 

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE 

CO. LTD. 

105.   VOLKSWAGEN INDIA PVT. 



LTD. 

106.   WHEELS EMI PRIVATE LTD 

107.   YES BANK LIMITED 

108.   YOGAKSHEMAM LOANS LTD 

 

***** 

 


